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24'. 1 4.2006 Present Hon'ble Sri K.V. Sachidanandan 
-i' 	 Vice - Ch2irman. 

x 
The claim of the Applicant is for non 

,granting of medical reimbursement for treatment 

at Christian Medical College Hospital, Vellre 
Y 
amounting to Rs. 1 5000/ -. The contention of 

the Applicant is that he has already obtained 

frior permission for treatment, but his 

eimbursenaent claim has been rejected vide 

ietter dated 02.06.2000 Annexure - F). The 

iespondents stated that treatment undertaken 

y the Applicant was at his own cost and 

therefore, the claim of the Applicant is rejected. 

Heard Mr J.P.. Chauban, learned Counsel 

fr the Applicant and Mr G. Baishya, learned Sr. 

d..G.S.C. for the Respoidents. Learned Counsel 

fr the Respondents would like to take 

ii6tructions. 

) Issue notice to the Respondents. Post on 

10.p1.2007. 

Vice-Chairman 
/mb/ 



234-.2)7 Present The Honbie Mr G.Shanthappa 
Member(J). (\j 	ie,1S7 	 Cuflaei for the respondents 

file written sta'n '  &*ejJt', 

the matter on 23.2.07. 	1 
Case called. Learned unse 	the 

C 	P 	Applicant is presen c j&ishya, 

learned Sr. C.G.S.C. iepresenting the 

--- 	 Respondents sought 	r a short 
9 	23.2.07 • 	The cunsel ror the applicant has 	mi- 

\.ed t 	 eon 0tcprecei#~ ,
avee  

ce'j jSt 	 bde 	p 	Chief 
J'4 	Lw sM 	Consvator oftorean • 	oftice (rER), 

sh1 11 on3, M ialy Furthe.z. three weeks 
time is gr ed to rile Written, statement, 
There er, th matter will be disposed of. 

/POSt the matte on i9.34070 

	

lm 	 ce-Chajrm 

2..2.07. 	Thecurisel for the appliéant has submitted 

that the 1st ReSpondent can wave the decision of 

the Respondent No.2,The chief Conservator of 
• 	Forests(C )Government of India, Ministry of Environ 

Ab 	 ment & Forests, shillong to grant the relief, Furthe 

three weeks time Is granted to file written state-

ment. Thereafter, the matter wifl b disposed of, 
post the matter on 19.3.07, 

/ 
111% 	 Vjce.M.Chajrman 

	

19.3.07. 	At the request or lrried counsel rcr 
the re:spondents tour weeks t ime is granted 
tinally to tile written statement. p St the 

' 	 k,vn 6Le'v) 	 matter on 23.4.07. 	I 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

lit 
23.4.2007 Present: The Hon'ble Mr G.Shanthappa Member(1. 

The Hon'ble Mr1 0.Ray, Member (A) 

Case called. Learned counsel for t1 
b \A)v 	Wo bJ 	 Applicant is present. Mk. G. Baishya, learned S 

C.G.S.C. representing tle Respondents sought f 
a short adjournment as he has not received 
Wise Comments from t1e concerned Ministry. H 
request has been consIered and three weeks 
is granted for filing of reply statement. i .  

Call on 17.05.2007. 

•_ 

Member (A) 	1 	 Me 	r ( 
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17.5.07. 	Order pronounced in open Curt. Kept 

in separate sheets.,Appiication is iissed 

ef. No cSts. 

Vice,'Chairman 
im 



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

O.A. No.290/2006 

DATE OF DECISION: 17.05.2007 

Shri S. K. Bhattacharjee 
.... ............ . ..........  .t1\L1 jliai1/ s 

Shri J. P. Chauhan 
.....................................................Advocate for the 

Applicant/ s 

- Versus - 
U. 0.1. & Ors. 

.....................................Respondent/s 

Mr.G.Baishya, Sr.C.G.S.C. 
............................. ............. . ........ . ............................. Advocate for the 

Respondents 

THE HON'BLE MR. K,V. SACHIDANANDAN, VICE CHAIRMAN 

Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to 
see the Judgment? 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 	Y7S6o 

Whether to be forwarded for including in thDigest Being complied at 
Jodhpur Bench & other Benches? 	)d/ No 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy 
of the Judgment? 	

\
Y7  ZI No 

Chairman 

) 

q~) 



CENTRAL A1)MiNIS1RJTIW TRJBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No290 of 2006 

Date of Order This the 7 Day of May, 2007. 

H.ON'BLE MThKNSACHJDANANDAN, VICE-CHAIRMAN 

Shri Susanta Kumar Bhattacharjee 
Son of Late S.B. Bh attach arjee. 
Upper Division Clerk 
Office of the Chief Conservator of Forests (Central) 
Ministry of Environment & Forests, Regional Office., 
(NER, Upland Road, Shi.11ong-3, Meghalaya. 	Applicant 

By Advocate Mr.J. P. Chauhan, Mr. A. Sarma 

-Versus- 

The Union of India, represented by the Secretary 
to the Government of India,, 
Ministry of Environment and Forest, 
Paryavaran Bhawan, CGO Complex, 
Lodi Road, New Delhi-110003. 

The Chief Conservator of Forests 
Governmentof India 
Ministry of Environment & Forests, 
Regional Office 
(NER.L Upland Road, 
Shil}ong-3, Megh alaya. 	 Respondents 

By Mr. G. Baishya, Sr.C,G.S.C. 

ORDER (ORAL) 

SACHIDANANDAN, (V-C-): 

The applicant is working as Upper Division Clerk (UDC in short) 

in the office of the Chief Conservator of Forests, Ministry of 

Environment & Forests, Regional. Office,(NER, Shillong. 	The 

aplicant has gone to Christian Medical College & Hospital, Vellore, 

- 2000 and received treatment for certain allments. The averment made 

in this O.A. is that as per the Government of India Circular dated 

02.03.1993 it has been clarified that the medical treatment at CMC & 

H, Vellore, for cases in general is admissible if referred to by the 

Director Health Services of the State. According to the applicant, as 

L--1-- 
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per Circular communicated by the Director of Health Services (SS) 

(Annexures A,B, & C) the applicant has submitted his medical bills, 

amounting to Rs. 15,000.00 (approxtogether with TA/DA for journey 
to Vellore and back to Shillong on 0205.2000 before the respondents 

for reimbursement. But the respondents rejected the medical claim of 

the applicant vide memorandum dated 02.06.2000 on the ground that 

Central Government officials are eligible for treatment in Vellore only 

for Cardio thoracic and Neuro Surgery. The applicant submitted 

repeated representations before the respondents. As the 

representation dated 30.08 72000 was yet to be disposed of by the 

respondent No.1, the apjlicant submitted fresh application on 

18..08.2005 as well as on 27.02 .2006 (Annexuresj and J-i). According 

to the applicant, the rejection of his medical claim is not based on rule 

framed by the Government of India. Being aggrieved the applicant has 

filed this O.A. seeking the following reliefs:-. 

"In the premises aforesaid, it is most respectively 
prayed that Your Lordships may be graciously 
pleased to admIt this application, issue necessary 
notices, call for the records of the case and after 
hearing the cause/causes being shown and upon 
perusal of the records., Your Lordships may direct 
the respondents to disburse the medical and TAJDA 
bills of the applicant relating to this treatment at 
CMCFL Vellore which was duly referred to and 
recommended by the competent authority vide 
corn mu n ication dated 17.05.1999, alon gwith in t.erest 
and cost, and/or be pleased to pass any such further 
or other order/orders as Your Lordships may deem 
fit and proper." 

2. 	I have heard Mr. A Sarma learned counsel for the 

applicant and Mr. G. Baishya', learned Sr.CG.S..C. for the respondents. 

The counsel for the applicant has submitted that he will be satisfied if 

direction, is gi'en to the applicant to make a comprehensive 

representation before the respondent with a further direction to the 

Im 
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respondents to consider his representation and to dispose of the same 

within a time frame. Counsel for the Respondents submitted that he 

has no objection if such direction is given to the respondents. 

Therefore, in the interest of justice, this Court directs the applicant to 

make a comprehensive representation along with a copy of the OA. 

before the 2 respondent and on receipt of such representation, the 

said respondent or any other competent authority shall dispose of the 

same with a speaking order within a time frame of three months from 

the date of receipt of this brder. 

The O.A. is accordingly, disposed of. There shall be no order as 

to costs. 

t 

(ICV.SACHIDANANDAN) 
VICE-CHAIRMAN 

LM 
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rrThL - DNISTAT WE T RI 2JNAL 
- 	 -. 	 WWAHAT I DEN OH: 	

Q_-5 &i O 'E 
(RI ENAL pj2.GT I N NO. 

Name of the Applicat 

b RespOndafltS' Union of India & Ors 

c) No, of ppiicant(S) :- 

2.Is the application is the proper form:- 

whether name & desription and address of the 11 papers been 
furnished in cause title : Yes/ 	. 

Has the application b:cn dully signed and varified 
: Yes 

Have the copies duly signed : Yes 	
/ 

Have spfficiant number of copies of the application been .filed—Y,' 

SX  Jhether all the anneXUre parties 3r: impleaded 
Whether English translation of ducumeflts in the LgUage : Ye 

1. 
9. Is the'aPP11t10fl is in time 

1. 	

th0niti0fl is filedYe 
Has the Vakalat3milmo of appearaflc  

Is the applicati0fl by iO//F0r Rs: 

Has the appliCat±0fl is maitanable -

7~x 0
- 

 y 

Has the impugnd order original duly attested 
been flld 

Has the ligible copies of the anneXUres dully attested filed 

Hs the Index of ducuments been fjld all avail3b1e Yex0. 

number of envolopod bearing full address of the 
Has the reired  

respofldants been f1led 	Yes/. 

Has the declaration as reirOd by item 17 of the form— 
Yc- S/ 

Whether the relief sought fr arIZCS out 
of the single :  

hether the interim rolief is prayed for : 
d is it supported 

In case of condonation of doly is file 
  

Thether this Oas can be heard by Single 

Any other.Poiflt 

Result df the ScrutinY with initial of the $cru 
	clerk the 

 IL 
appliC3t1O 5  

60 	ISPUTY 1% GI ST 
OFFIR 3 ) 

T. 
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATWE TRIBUNAL, 

GUWAHATI BENCH : GUWAHATI. 

[An application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985] 

CATION NO. LO 

Sri Susanta Kumar Bhattacharjee . ..APPLICANT. 

-Vs- 
The Union of India and Ors. 	...RESPONDENTS. 

LIST OF DATES. 

te 	Particulars 
02-03-1993 kientrai Govt. clarification regarding medical treatment at 

CMCH, Vellore. ANNEXURE-A Pg. 1i -i2. 

07-06-1993 State Govt. Communication regarding medical treatmelit 
outside the state. ANNEXURE-B Pg. 13: 

17-05-1999 Approval granted to the applicant to avail treatment at 
CMCH Vellore. ANNEXURE-C Pg. 14. 

02-05-2000 Medical bills together with TA/DA for journey to Vellore and 
back to Shillong, submitted before the authority concerned. 
ANNEXURE-E Pg. j. 

02-06-2000 Mdlcal bills, submitted by the applicant, rejected. 
ANNEXURE-F Pg. j-. 

30-06-2000 aepresentation filed before respondent No.1 against the 
against the order rejecting his claim for medical 
reimbursement. ANNEXURE-G Pg. L-I'. 

18-03-2005 Official communication regarding settlement of the 
applicant's medical bills. ANNEXURE-I Pg.24, 

14-03-2006 Applicant informed that his representation against the rejection 
of his medical bills, has also been rejected.ANNEXURE-K Pg. 7. 

K. 
Signature. 	 - 
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BEFORE TIlE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, 

GUWAHATI BENCH : GUWAHATI. 

[Ap appUction 1414cr Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985] 

Ø]pJINAL APPLIC4.TION NO. 9O OF 2006. 

Sri Susanta Kumar Bhttacharjee APPLICANT. 

-Vs- 
the Upion of India and Ors. 	...RESPONDENT. 

INDEX. 

Sl.No. Partici4lars of locurnents 	. 	
. 	 Annexure No. Page No. 

1. Original Ap!ction  

2. Vefipatioh 10. 

3. Cehtr4l Govt. communication dated 02-03-1993 A 

4. State Govt. cøtnmunication dated 07-06-1993 B ±3, 

5. Letter of approval dated 17-05-1999 C 

6. Letter dated 12-01-2000 	. 
D 

7. Forwarding letter submitted alongwith the bills B 16. 

8. Memo. dated 02-06-2000 rejectl!ig the bills F j. 

9. Repeseritatioii dated 30-06-2000 to R-1 G 

10. Reminder applications H [Series] 20 -2.. 
ii. Corn 	UnicaiOrt dated 18-03-2005 I 24 
12. Applications seeking disposal of represntation J, J-1 26. 

1. Metho. dtd. 14-03-2006 rejecting the representation K 21. 

14. Recuest for retUrning the original bills L,L-1 ,Z, 29. 

K 	TT'J 
Signature of the applicant 

For use in the Tribunal's office 

Date of filing 

Registration No. 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI. 

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE ADMThIISTRATIVE 

mBUNALs ACT, 1985. 

NO.'I " 0F2006; 

Shri Sisanta Kumar Bhattacharjee 

Sofl of Late S.B. Bhattacharjee 

Upper DivIsion Clerk 

Office of the Chief Conservator  of Forests (Central), 

Ministry of Environment & Forests, Regional Office, 

NER), Upland Road, Shillong-3, Meghalaya. 

APPLICANT. 

-VERSUS- 

The Union of India, represented by the Secretary 

to the Government of India, Ministry of Environment 

and Forests, Paryavaran Bhawan, CGO Comp1e 

Lodi Road, New Delhi - 110 003. 

The Chief Conservator of Forests (C), Government of India, 

Ministry of Environment & Forests, Regional Office 

(NER), Upland Road, Shillong —3, Meghalaya. 

RESPONDENTS. 
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DETAILS OF APPLICATION: 

Particulars of the order against which the application is made: 

The hstait 4pplication is directed against the order dated 14-03-2006 

lsUed by the respondents, rejecting the claim of the applicant for 

reiinburseiient of medical bill for treatment at CMCH, Vellore. 

Jurisdiction of the Tribunal: 

The appliba -it declares that the subject matter of the order against 

which he wants redressal is within the jurisdiction of the Tribunal. 

LimitatIon: 

The applicant further declares that the application is within the 
limItation period prescribed in Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunals 
Act,1985. 

4 Facts of the case 

4.1 	That the applicant is working in the post of Upper Division Clerk 

('UIDC', in short) in the office of the Chief Conservator of Forests (C), 
Ministry of Environment & Forests, Regional Office, NER), Upland Road, 

Shillong-3. The applicant had gone to Christian Medical College & Hospital, 

Vellore, during January 2000 and received treatment for certain ailments, 

namely, coristipative spartic colon adenomalous. -. 

-------------- 

4.2 	That it may be pertinent to mention here that as per the Government 

of India letter No.410-CE 11/1092 dated 02-03-1993 it has been clarified that 

medical treatment at CMC & H, Vellore, for cases in general is admissible if 

referied to by the Director Health Services of the State. 

L 
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A copy of the said communication dated 02-03-1993 is 
annexed hereto and marked as ANNEXURE A. 

	

4.1 	That the Director of Health Services, Meghalaya, Shillong vide 

communication dated 07-06-1993, clarified 'that approval for treatment 
outside the state hicluding Christian Medical College Hospital, Vellore are 

being accorded by the Directorate of Health Services from time to time on 

the recothinendation of the A.M.A. (Authorised Medical AttendenO or the 
head of the Govt. Institutions. 

A copy of the said communication dated 07-06-1993 is 

annexed hereto and marked as ANNEXURE - B. 

	

4.4 	That the applicant was allowed to undergo investigation and 

treatment at CMC & H, Vellore by the Director of Health Services, 

Meghalaya, Shillong vide communication dated 17-05-1999, alongwith one 

escort. PrIor to this, the applicant was medically examined in the Civil 

Hospital, Shillotig and after such examination by the Joint Director of Health 

Services (SS), CivIl Hospital, Shillong, who is the A.M.A. in the instant 

case, the case of the applicant was recommended for further treatment at 

CMCH, Vellore, 

A copy of the said communication dated 17-05-1999 is 

annexed hereto and marked as ANNEXURE - C. 

4.5 	TIiäf the case of the applicant was referred to CMCH, Vellore by the 

Director of Health Services, Meghalaya, Shillong, who is the competent 

medical authority of referral cases. As per Government's order, the DHS in 

his best medical judgment can refer patient to CMCH, Vellore for 

investigation and treatment for other cases besides cardiothoracic and neuro-

surgery. The applicant before proceeding to CMCH, Vellore, intimated the 
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respondents, vlde his letter dated 12-01-2000, that he will set out for 
treatment during 2nd  week of January 2000 and requested that he may be 

granted Jave accordingly. The applicant was granted leave and he 
proceeded to CMCI-I, Vellore with one escort as recommended by the DHS 

and received treattpent there. 

A copy of the said letter 12-01-2000 is annexed hereto 

and marked as ANNEXURE - D. 

	

4.6 	That after his return from CMCH, Vellore, the applicant submitted 

his medical bills, amounting. to Rs. 15,000.00 (approx.) together with 

TA/DA for journey to Vellore and back to Shillong, on 02-05-2000, before 

the respondents praying for early re-imbursement of the bills in question. 

A copy of the said forwarding letter dated 02-05-2000 is 
annexed hereto and marked as ANNEXURE - E. 

	

4.7 	That the, respondents rejected the medical bills of the applicant vlde 

memorandum dated 02-06-2000. The ground for rejection is that Central 

Government offlcials are eligible for treatment in Vellore only for 

Cardiothoracic and neuro surgery. 

A copy of the said memorandum dated 02-06-2000 is 
annexed hereto and marked as ANNEXURE - F. 

	

4.8 	That against the aforesaid memorandum issued by the respondent 

No.2 whereby the  medical bills submitted by the applicant for re-

imbursernent, has been rejected, the applicant submitted a representation 

dated 30-06-2000, before the respondent No.1, explaining in detail all the 

facts and requesting him to instruct the respondent No.2 for making payment 

ofhisr.edia1 bills at an early date. 
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A copy of the said representation dated 30-06-2000 is 

annexed hereto and marked as ANNEXURE - G. 

	

4.9 	That finding no response to the aforesaid representation, the applicant 
submitted a,  remipder on 07-04-2003 before the respondents, requesting 

them to ibtltnate him about the outcome of the said representation dated 30-

06-2000. Thereafter, the applicant filed a number of reminder applications 

on various dates, viz., 28-09-2003, 20-11-2003, 02-08-2004, 17-03-2005, 

whIch were duly received by the respondents but no action, whatsoever, was 
taken. 

Copies of the aforementioned applications are annexed 

hereto and marked as ANNEXURE - H (Series). 

	

4.10 	That on 18-03-2005 a communication from the office of the 

respondetit No.2 was 	sent to 	the 	respondent No.1, 	seeking certain 
clarifleation on the medical re-inibursement claim submitted by the 

applicant. 

A copy of the said communication dated 18-03-2005 is 

annexed hereto and marked as ANNEXURE - I. 

	

4.11 	That as the representation dated 30-06-2000 was yet to be disposed 

•of by the respondent No.1, the applicant submitted fresh application on 18-

08-2005 as well as on 27-02-2006. 

Copies of the said applications are annexed hereto and 

marked as ANNEXURE - J and J-1 respectively. 

	

4.12 	That vide communication No. RONE/30A'D/2004-05/53 17 dated 

14-03-2006 issued by the respondent No.2, the applicant was informed that 

the 'competent authority' has rejected his claim for medical reimbursement 
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or treatment at CMCH, Vellore during February 2000 from spartic colon, 

adenomalous polyp. The grounds cited for rejecting the claim of the 
pp1icant were that the respondent No.2 noted• negative remarks while 

forwarding the request of the applicant for medical reimbursement to the 

respondent No.1. Again it was cited that since the respondent No.1 has not 

accorded approval despite reminders from the office of the respondent No.2, 

the claim 01' the applicant for medical reimbursement was rejected. 

A copy of the communication dated 14-03-2006 is 

annexed hereto and marked as ANNEXURE K. 

	

4.13 	That the applicant thereafter requested the respondent authority vide 

his letters dated 24-04-2006 and 01-11-2006 to return the entire medical 

bills/TA Claim bills which were earlier submitted in original but the same 

are yet to be returned to him. 

Copies of the said letters are annexed hereto and marked 

as ANNEXURE - L and L-1. 

	

4.14 	That the aforementioned communication dated 14-03-2006 is self- 

contradicfory inastuuch as the ground for rejecting the claim of the applicant 

for medical reimbursement were due to negative remarks by the respondent 

No.2 while forwarding the claim to the respondent No.1. While on the other 

hand, it has been cited that the respondent No.1 has not accorded approval 

despite several reminders from the office of the respondent No.2, so the 

applicant's claim was rejected. The said communication is also not in 

accordance with the  Government of India's circular holding the field as well 

as the citcular issued by the Director of Health Services, Meghalaya, 

Shillong. The claim of the applicant for medical reimbursement of his bills 

cannot be rejected on any of the grounds cited by the respondents. 

Therefore, he has approached this Hon'ble Tribunal for a direction towards 
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the respofidents to consider the claim of the applicant in accordance with law 
and release his  medicals bills at an early date. 

5. Groftuds for relief with legal provision: 

	

5.1 	For that the  case of the applicant for medical treatment at the CMCH, 
Vellore was recommended by the competent authority, namely, the Director 

of Health Servjces, Meghalaya, Shillong, therefore the respondents ought 

not to have rejected his claim for medical reimbursement simply on the 

ground that Central Government officials are eligible for treatment at 

CMCH, Vellore only for cardiothoracic and neurosurgery and not, for 

constipative spartic colon adenotualous. 

	

5.2 	For that the respondent never disputed the correctness or otherwise of 

the directiotis contained in the Govt. letters dated 02-03-1993 and 07-06-

1993, therefore they cannot in legitimate exercise of power reject the claim 

of the applicant for medical reimbursement made on the basis of the 

aforesaid two letters. 

	

5.3 	For that the respondents took long 6 (six) years to dispose of the 

representation flied by the applicant against the order rejecting his claim for 

medical reimbursement although in terms of Govt. of India, D.O.P.T., O.M. 
No. 28034/6/2002-Estt(A), dated 11-01-2002, a representation made by an 
enp loyee should be disposed of within a maximum period of six weeks. 

	

5.4 	For that the order disposing of the representation against the rejection 
of the applicant's claim for medical reimbursement, suffers from non- 

appUcatioii of  mind and is contrary to the directives contained in the 
aforesaid letters d4ted 02-03-1993 and 07-06-1993. It is quite unfortunate 
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that the respondents are engaged in putting the blame on each other while 

going for disposal  of the applicant's representation, oblivious of the hardship 

suffered by the applicant for all these years. 

5.5 	That the respondents ought to have considered the case of the 

applicant in terms of the Govt. of India's directives contained in the 

communication dated 02-03-2003 wherein it has been clarified that medical 

treatment at CMCH, Vellore, for cases in general is admissible if recognized 

by the concerned State Government, represented by the Director of Health 

Services, Moghaidya, Shillong, in the instant case The Director of Health 

Services, Meghalaya, Shillong allowed the applicant to undergo 

investigation and treatment at CMCH, Vellore vide order dated 17-05-1999 

after receiving due recommendation from the AMA, who is the Joint 

11rector of Health Servises (SS), Civil Hospital, Shillong. Therefore, the 

respondents cannot reject the medical reimbursement bill submitted by the 

applicant on the ground that central Government officials are eligible for 

treatment at CMCH, Vellore only for cardiothoracic and neurosurgery and 

not for the ailmenls suffered by the applicant. 

Details of the remedies exhausted: 

The applicant declares that he has availed of all the remedies available 

to bin-i ulider the relevant service rules. 

Matters not previously filed or pending with any other court: 

The qpplicant further declares that he had not previously filed any 

application, wrjt petition or suit regarding the matter in respect of which this 

application has been made, before any court or any other authority or any 
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other Bench of the Tribunal nor any such application, writ petition or suit is 

pending betbre any of them. 

S. ke1ieis soughts: 

lb the premises aforesaid, it is most respectfully prayed 

that Your Lordships may be graciously pleased to admit this 

application, issue necessary notices, call for the records of the 

case apd after hearing the cause/causes being shown and upon 

perusal of the records, Your Lordships may direct the 

respondents to disburse the medical and T.A./D.A. bills of the 

applicant relating to his treatment at CMCH, Vellore which was 

duly referred to and recommended by the competent authority 

vide communication dated 17-05-19999, alongwith interest and 

cost, and/or be pleased to pass any such further or other 

order/orders as Your Lordships may deem fit and proper. 

And for this act of kindness, the humble applicant as in dutybound, shall 

ever pray. 

Infcrm order, if any prayed for: Nil. 

Parflculars of Bank Draft/Postal Order: I.P.O. No.28G 932735 

dated 20-11-2006 for Rs.50/- (Rupees fifty only) is enclosed. 

List of enclosures: As stated in the index. 



-10- 

• 	 VERIFICATION. 

• 	 I, ShH SUanta Kumar Bhaftacharje, son of Late S.B. Bhttacharjee, 
age'd about 48 years, working as Upper Division Clerk in the Office of the 

Chief Cosrator of Forests (Centrai), Ministry of Environment & Forests, 

Regional Office, ('NER), Upland Road, Shillong - 3, Meghalaya, do hereby 

veijf' that 1:he contents of paragraphs 2,34,6 and 7 are true to my personal 

khowledge and paragraph 5 believed to be true on legal advice and that I 

have not suppressed any material fact. 

And I sjgn this verification on this theylay of Novermber, 2006 at 

Guwahatl. 

Date: 
Place : GuwahatL 	 • Signature of the applicant. 

9 
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The i\ccountant Ceneral(Auiit) , 	
• 	 .•• 

Si 

3111LLOI)C. 
S 	L 	I 

1', 	 •;. 	
S 

I am to J.nvite a ref rnce to your letter nuinbLr 	S 

2/AiiI1t/72/91-92/ 1 I (Iate&i ipril 10, 1992 x , (? gzlrd-
J . nrT roiinursemerit of medical claims and to state that 

L)epartmeflt o.C. Ucaith has now nl;.ri hod th.tt : 	 S 

S 	 S 	 (3) 	cL1ospit:,OT? is a renoriisd' 
'refrThospita), only for th2 trI- 

	

• mont 01: cases raquirin Cardiotlioracic. 	I 
or ! uro - urgery subject to 'tllc coritil- 
tion tha I it sloi.i].d he referred to  
hospit3). by the AMA in 	0c'i1ctltUtiofl 
with the SpecIalist and with the pri 	: 

S 	 approval of the. Chiei: tulm.tniotratiVo 	'1 
S 	

7 	 Medica]. Officer of the 	Iite • T. t 	is 	 o 

S 	
fUrher ciurif.ed that: t'C 	ttOspltLl 	•• 

'i 
has also been ic)eritifinci for By-paso 	1 

/ 	
S 	Cb.ronary Surgery, ionipltcated Heart 	' 

5urgery cases and Ki dn ey Transpiantati- 	S  
on; 	 S 	k 
tratinent of cises covered by .  (a) above 

A \ 	/ 	 are nly normally admissible unless thi. 	• 

¶rTioin't - r.17ie7iJi •ci\rLTiTrd ' 	
5, 

To ~V' 

I no speifi 	chc)th].e of chargeS 	have 	 ... S.  

S 	
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Christian medical 

ai boi 	arcored by this Direct0 
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of the .r1,A. or the head oVhe Gout, 
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a number of lUtt09 
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frOtfl Vr1OUS 
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86ifl 	UotFatb0iI 
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ao13 ceoe3 t0.Ch stin 	

diCl College Hoapita,V8l0r0. 

It maybS mentioned here that Chr3ti 	
edjcaLG0ll8 
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* 	/ 
• ORD MiS OF T H E DIRTOR OF HEALTEl 

14011I/(T)/C/2/93/pF(I) 2ated 	illo, the 	 I  

	

Ehri S.Jc.Bbattadarj ee L.D.A. Govt. of India Ministry 	, 
4I 

of Ewiromerit & Forest Reiona1 Offfl.ce(N) Upland Rd,1s:'• 

hereby allowed to undergo itwestiatjon, and treatment for Chronic 
Constpatjve ? Spartic Colon atChrjstjafl.Mid1ca1 Col1e'Hospita1 

Vellore as reociuended by Jt.Djrector of'Hea1th.Servjces(S.3)',. 

Civil HOSpital Shillong 

One escort is allowed. 
 

• ••• 	
- Sd/_ 1Nongpluh, 

-Dlir. ec t or. ,  of Health Servces(MI),. 
Mehala, •ijllon.. 

?  
Dtd.Shjflong, ttie 

Cody- forwardod for information and necess'y action to •_ — 
e Medical SLI p  erintendent Ziristiau - N e&ical Coll Vellor e. 	 ege HOSpita1; l 

2 Tne Officer I/C Govt. of India Ministry of 	vLrorunent & Forest 
• .Regior11 Office:.(N).UplandRóad as.itjs uasafe - for - th e tj0t to travel unattendod:-an:escor isnecessary:toacpafly 
uii. ;o t0 place of 	eatret, 

3 The Jt Dtr ec tor of Healt4 Servjc es( SS) Ci vil Tospjtal 	illon with refe"en'e to letter NO.CHS/T/C/99/2270 dt 6.5,99, 
1% 	

b • 4. Shrl.S.Ic hattacIarjee 	 IndiaMinist yo f 
• • 	rjroet & Forest- Riona1 Office:(N). Jpland,:Road,.i11ong. 
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I 	 , 	

, - 	-41 rector of Healtn Services(1II)  
Meghala, 	i1l6. 	(I I  
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- L J 
Date 1 12-1-2000 

A 
fi 

Sub:. I 

The Conservator of Forests(C), 
Govt of India M.th of Env & Forests 
Regional Off'.jce(NER) D  Shillong-3 0  

( Through Proper Channel ) 

SELF TREATMENT - REFERRED BY DHS MEGHALAYA, 

is 

tv 

41 

I invite a reference to your letter 1q0 0 RO-NE/Med/99-00/ 
1396-98, dated 22-11-99 In this connection D  I beg to state that 
my case was referred toCMCH Vellore, by theDHS, Meghalaya, 
ShIllonq, who 'is the CorapeteritMedical Authoriy of referral 
cascs. He has referred mc to CMCH Vellore 0  As per Govt's order, 
the DHS in hiss best medical judgemerit can fefer patient to 
CMCH Vellore for investigation and treatment for other cases, 

besides cardihthoratic and neuro-surgery 0  Kindly &G 
ovt of India letter No 0  410E 11/1092 dated o 

	

1o.2d) nci (ij D ° s lett 	No 0  1-721I/c/Misc/1/86/9562 Q  dated 
-93opy cnclosd) 0  The sane are-enclosed herewith asccfr/QJ? 

Mv ccas was rfered by the DHS who is .:the coietent 

medical authorityin matters of referral cases 0  F.irther it is 
informed that I shall set out, for. treatment during 2nd \Je&. of 
January 2000 as per leave approved/being approved 0  . 

It is thdrefore, requested to kindly, consider my 

case in the light of c1rification given hy•'C&AG of.India and.: 

letter of D11p,. Neghalaya dated 7-6-93 	. 	. ,. 

With regards 	" 	'• 	. 	.. 	. . 

ou,rs faithfully, 
Enclo: 	As stated 0 	 Y\ 	. 

h- 
,J-'K ATTACHARJJF 

II 
.1 

I 

AJ..k1 



- 4 6 ,  
T1z (Jcnscr,,accr of Forest3(cJ), 

of Jndia 
of Eni'& Forst9,RQ(4yER), 

hiIQ3 	(Meha1aycz). 

kNUr E 

.1 	SLRE.ATIIENTRffFSRRED BY DHS MEGHA LAYA. 

Y,u uay be krtcnoujh to re/cr my repreoerjtaton 
12.12O00 on t1i subject incUbated abore. I 

Since rzy 
':.entatjcn under reference has not .been:rejocte 	j 6.1y 

,n C 	niCaton to 	,t is lett1matc to construe 
 beelz accepted.. 

Adrjg £ hadgone.to  CMC, re2jore,, - wt th one 
.rt diripp ranuory 2000 rznd receieJ •trcat,zzent. ,lfospLtaJ 
Y/r4 ctc0 are en.Zoscdfor 

e p iav t ni'.tc' your aftntqnto the clarification g2en by 

9jwM ' 
 

haa 	dby jsotr admtnta t,ratton O  
Jj, 2y r - '- 	nt .. is. so&tcit 
Ao L. 	 . 	.. . . 	J 

Youp2A faithfu 
• 	 . 	

• 	 MA .4CffA1? 
 

__ 
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Gi\vcrnmtn t:. of Iicl j 

llinisti'y of F.nvironment &. Forests 
N.E. iegionai Office 

Slii 1 long 

RONE/MED/95-00 J(cy 	 June 02, 2000 

Ilemor aii:lum 

liof 'ejic" your 1 e tet' dat ccl 2 5 . 2000 in .whi oh a ci aim 
for 	tri:.nent eL: 	CMC&H, Vel lore, w a  s submitted by yoi. 	Your 
at tii Lion 	is drawn to Liii s off ice 1 et t, er of even number dated 

your re':iuest for treatment. at CMC&.H., 	Vel lore, 
f; 	H. i pai.i ve 	rortie ':olon acieiiomalnus at CC&il Vel lore was 
eee i a 1 1 y 	teJ 	: n:1 , 	as the. Ce1!.t ra 1 	Government 	off ic ial S 	are 

ci ig tbl 	for 	I;i'ce tmen 	iuVe.l Lo.e only f o r ççjoraoic and 
n vm 	.5 rv 	inj Submitted your rP(uPt for the 

s
amif 

: cn in n you w.ere '1 formed bothb 
th fT i a h s capac . Ly as Uea.1. of Off ice and CCF in hi s capac i ty 
of llea:l of Derar Lii; m1. , I: hat you are not e 1 ig ib I e under the rules 
for troaLmont at ' c:c.&1i, Vol lore f o r y o u r ailments. You then 
j':(LOOSLr:l. 	[or permis5.on to go to V1 lore for treatme.xt at 	your 
,sL liih w c' Led and \'nU wc'r rantPci 1i'av' 

accord ingi y.' Yo'ur cI aimw for roi'mrscincnt- oT çiedic.al bill' for 
that ti'eatircnL at. Ve. 11 ore is , there.fo. re,eÔted as .b.sel ess and 
contrary to rul e 

't (Dr. V.T. Darlong) 
it Director &, Head of Off ice 

"Suìn 	5K. Bha1:Lnolanjo, LhC(H/T) 
l'IoEF, 10, Slii 1 1on4. 
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. ( o ) The SecratarU to the Coot of India, 	
Coo 

S 

 Ministry. of wirora*en and oreats,. 
Par,aoaran' Bhaow1,CgO Cot*pZ*x, ':.: 	: 
£od Load, NEW DZLk'I.. 770 OQ• 

	

• 	':• 	••;!. 	
. 	•. 

( Through Proper Cbann.l ) 

8sb: 	T44 TIENT OF' SELF REFERRED BY TIR' DIRECTOR 
OP 	SERV4CEfDffs) 1, MEGI/4L4 14 4  SEjL LONG. 

Reepected Sir, 

•. • • I be9 to enclose a copy o/y Utter dated 
12-1.2000 to the Conservator of Foreata(Q), Mlnof 
Erzu & Forests,, Rsgiantl Off ice(tER), Sh*ilong(tarked 
AIIVZZU&1t 	4') which will speak for 	4* would 
be seen therefrom that the &4G ofIndia, in his letter 
No, 410.il/1op2ç:.tt 212/Q40/21) ted  26w2u.93(copy 
enclosed. Marked 4NNEZUg - 'B ) has clan/i ed that 

	

I ............ • 	 . 	 • 	 '. 	 . 	 •.. 

• t,a**ent at CMC toapital, !!flor.p for case# us 
general is adataajble if referred to by the DM8 of the 
Statew it would be seen fP'*i the DES, IeghàJ aye, 8hillog,' 

• No..! /7/c/t%s01e4162 dated ?6199J(copy mobs Md. - 
Marked ANNEXURE 'C') that CEO toapitab,. Velborc 1  i. 
recognised by the State Coot of M.ghabaya. 

• Accordingly, *y case for medical tr'eatmènt at 
the CEO Noapj tab, Yelboy'i, w0t recom.nd4 by the zis, 
Ieghalaya wide DW&MeghaIiiy,h11j  
Rst/(r)/Q/2/93/pF(%)/9235 dated ??,5 7999( py e*oboamd H 
marked = AN UUIW • 'D ') 	

• 	
• • • 	• • • 	

. S 

5. 	After getting the, referral recommendation of 
the DES, Meghabaytz, 8hi1101$D I  for my treatment at the 
CEO ffoaptta.Z, Velbore, I applied for leave to vy 
authoritie, in the MOg?, Regional Offio(NKR), Shillong, S. 

and my leave was granted. Accordingly, I went to Tellorm 
with one escort as recommended by the DDS, and reoe$wed 
treatment in the CEC lospital, Veflore.. 	

•. S. 	 • 

c 	ry' 
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- z 0 	P4N)cu#E-H (90j") - 

To 

The Addl.Director, 
& Head of Office, 
MOEF, RO(NER), 
Shillong-3. 

Sub: 	Non-payment of Medical Bill(Referral cases). 

Ref: 	My representation dated 7-4-2003. 

Sir, 

With due respect, I am to state that I made a representation to 
the Ministry of Environment & Forests, Govt of India, New Delhi in my 
1ettr dated 30-6-2000 in the subject matter aforesaid through your office. 
By now, a period of about three years has been passed, but no order on my 
representation has been communicated to me. The non-payment of my 
medical bill for amount approx. 10/15 thousand for all these long period of 
three years has caused me undue financial hardship. 

I, therefore request you kindly to look into the matter and to 
communicate to me the order on my pending medical bill. 

With regards, 

Yofaith Ily, 

(SKB 	charjee 	2 

,itj 	------ 

	 Di'iry No -/0— 03 7.... 

F:. 
ores 
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To 	 Date: 20-1 1-2003. 

.'.J1<Ihe Chief Conservator of Forests(C), 
Govt of India, 
Min of Env & Forests, 
RO(NER), Shiilong-6, 

Sub: 	Non-receipt of Medical Bill(Referral cases). 

Respected Sir, 

Pan
I beg to invite your kind attention to my representation dated 7-4-2003 

d subsequent reminder dated 28-9-03(Copy enclosed) on the subject 
V / 	indicated above, and to state that no reply to my representation has yet been 
/ 	given when a period of more than six months has passed. 

J) 2. 	Under Govt of India, Deptt. of Personnel & Trg, O.M. 
No.28034/6/2002-Estt(A) dated 11-1-2002, a representation by Govt 
employee should be replied to within a period of 3(three) months. The same 
O.M. also lays down that final reply sent to a Govt servant on his 
representation should be self contained and cover all the points raised by 
him. It would be seen that I made my representation on 30-6-2000 and by 
now a period of about three and half years has passed without any order 
having been communicated to me, till date. 

I, therefore, request you kindly to look into the matter and to 
/ communicate to me the order on my pending medical bill.(Medical treatment 

was undertaken at CMCH, Vellore, as Referred by C/Authority of the 
Govt.). 

With high regards, 
You aithfully, 	fl 

S 	a tacharjee) 

Otiry No ........ L5 

GOVT OF INDIA 
Mi 1611y of Environment And Forest 

889 1MWI Off1ce ShIkefts  
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To 	 Date: 2-8-2004. 

The Deputy Conservator of Forests(C) 
Govt of India, Min of Env & Forests, 
Regional Office, (NER), Shillong. 

Sub: Non-receipt of Medical Bill (Referral cases). 

Sir, 

I beg to invite your kind attention to my representations and subsequest 
reminders on the subject indicated above, and to state that no reply to my 
representations has yet been given when a period of long months/years has passed. 

I, therefore, request you kindly to look into the matter and to communicate 
to me the order on my pending medical bill(Medical treatment was undertaken at 
CMCH, Vellore, as Referred by C/Authority of the Govt.) 

Yours f hfully, 

(S K Bh charjee 

f01y No.  ---- h ...... 
.. 

G'vT OF It\IDIA 
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To 	
Date: 17-3-2005. 

The Addl.Director, 
& Head of Office, 
Govt of India, MOEF, 
RO(NER), Shillong. 

Sub: 	Non-receipt of Medical Treatment Bill.(Referral cases)-informatjon reg. 

Ref: 	(1) My representation dated 30-6-2000. 
-do- 	dated 7-4-2003. 
-do- 	dated 20-11-2003. 
-do- 	dated 2-8-04. 

Sir, 

Referring to the above, I beg most respectfWly to invite your kind attention to 
my representations(submjfted with all relevant papers earlier) and subsequent reminders 
on the subject indicated above, and to state that no reply to my representations has been 
received till date. 

I was sent to undergo medical treatment at CMCH, Vellore, as referred by the 
Competent Medical Aythority, DHS, Meghalaya, Shillong. ( A copy of letter 
No.MSM(T)/C/2/93/pF(1)9285, dated 17-5-99 is enclosed for ready reference), and 
necessary leave was duly sanctioned for the purpose.. 

I, therefore fervently request you to kindly look into the matter and arrange 
for re-imbursement of medical expenses incurredb7 me for which I shall remain grateful 
to you. 

With regards, 
Yours faithfully, 

Enclo: 	As stated. 

(S K ee) 

.?de 
'OVr 'iF 
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No.R0NE/30/MED/2004-05/I[/ 

To 

ANr'fExURE-I 
1Tc1 TDI 

tfqu; 2 
VvIle Oft C0T1Ic,1'e.l 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS 

NORTH EASTERN REGIONAL OFFICE 

Registered/Speed Post. 

Date: 18-3-2005. 

Shri A K John, 
The Director (PC), 
Govt of India, 
Ministry of Environment & Forest, 
Paryavaran Bhavan, CGO Complex, 
Lodi Road, New Delhi-i 10 003. 

(For kind attention to Shri R K Dutta, T.O.) 

Sub: Clarification regarding Medical re-imbursement Bill of Shri S K Bhattacharjee,LDC, of 
this office. 

Ref: This office letter dated 14-10-2004. 

Sir, 

I am directed to refer the above subject and request you to kindly provide 
necessary clarification on the Medical Re-mbursement. Claim submitted by Shri S K 
Bhattacharjee, to this office on account of his treatment at CMCH, \Tellore. 

As the matter of disposal has been delayed substantially and Shri 
Bhattacharjee has given several representations, it is requested that the matter may be 
vetted on priority and clarification provided to this office. 

Yours faithfully, 

(V P Upadhyay) 
Addi. Director & HOO. 

— mi 003 

UPLANDS ROAD, LAITUMKHRAH, SHLLONG - 793 003 

T/Tei: O364) 2227673, 2227929, 2227565, 222.5723, 2502278: 	/Fax - (0364) 2227673: 	fen1 mrrshh. 
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To 	 Date: 18-8-2005. 

The Chief Conservator of Forests(C), 
Govt of India, Min of Env & Forests, 
RO(NER), Shillong. 

Sub: Non-receipt of Medical Bill(Referral cases.). 

Ref: My representation dated 2-8-04 including earlier representations. 

Respected Sir, 

I beg to invite your kind attention to my representations and subsequent reminders 
on the subject indicated above, and to state that I have not yet received my medical 
hills(as referred by C/Authority of the Medical Department of the Govt). 

I, therefore, request and pray your honour to kindly look into the matter and 
arrange for necessary re-imbursement of my long pending medical bills for which I shall 
remain grateful to you.(Medical treatment was undertaken at CMCH, Vellore, as referred 
by C/Authority of the Govt, and necessary leave was sanctioned for the medical 
treatment). 

With high regards, 

AY faithfull 
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To 	 Date: 27-2-06. 

The AddLDirector 
& Head of Office, 
MOEF, RO(NER), 
Shillong. 

Sub: Non-payment of Medical Bill on referral cases. The case was referred 
by the Competent Medical Authority of the Government( Copy enclosed 
for ready reference). 

Sir, 
In the subject matter mentioned above, I beg to invite your kind attention to my 

representation dated 17-3-2005. By now about one year has passed, but no order on my 
representation has yet been communicated to me. Under Govt of India, D.O.P.T. O.M. 
No.28034/6/2002-Estt(A), dated 11-1-2002, a representation made by an employee 
should be disposed off within arnaximum,period of six weeks. I beg to bring my case to 
your kind perusal nOtië and most 
have my case look into and consider to arrange for necessary payment at the earliest and 
oblige. 

With regards, 
Yours faith ly, 

(SK h 	arjee) 
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	 5"  ev. 
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Government of India 
Ministry of Environment & Forests 

North Eastern Regional Office, Shillong 

No.RONE/30/MED/2004-05 /5317 	 Dated 14-3-2006 

To 
Shri S.K. Bhattacharjee, LDC 
MoEF, Shillong 

Sub: Claims for medical reimbursement - regarding. 

With reference to your representation dated 18-8-2005, I am directed to state that 
you claim for medical reimbursement for treatment at CMCH, Vellore during February, 
2000 from spartic colon, adenomalous polyp has been rejected by the competent 
authority. This is in reference to decisions of this office vide memorandum 
No.RONE/MED/99-00/198 dated June 02, 2000 and also with regard to the ne ative 
remarnoted by the Chief Conservator of Forests (C) in his ettr 
NoJONE/MEDICAL/1 999-00/4 17ditèd August 7,  
your request for medical reubur.sment to the Ministry. The request has aiso been 
rejected on the grounds thai MOEENew Delhi has also not accorded approval date 	 f despite several reminders by tliis ice. This is for your kind information.  

•_V) 	
' 

pF 
1') 	

V 

Yours faithfully, 

(R.L. Sanga) 
Deputy Conservator of Forests (C) 



Ar'1NIctIR—L. 

To 	 Date: 24-4-2006. 

The Deputy Conservator of Forests(C) 
& Head of Office, MOEF(RO), NER, 
Shillong. 

Sub: Claim for Medical Re-imbursement...regardjng. 

Ref. Your letter No.RONE/30/Mecl/200405/5317, dated 14-3-2006. 

Sir, 
Referring to the above, I am to request you to kindly arrange to return 

my all original Medical Bill/TA Claim Bill(annexed with original relevant 
receipts) as it was told me during last meeting that the original ones would 
be returned to me for pursuing further if desired. 

With regards, 
Yours faithfull 

(SKBh 	áijee) 

V4o ....... 

ae ...... . 

GOVT OF INDIA 
Rsuy of Env cnmkt And Forss 
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To 	
Date: 1-11-2006. 

The Head of Office, 
Govt of India, Min of Env & Forests, 
Regional Office(NER), Upland Road, 
Shillong-3. - 

Sub: 	Non-receipt of Medical Bill. 

Sir, 
With reference to your office letter No.RONE/30/Med12004-05/53 17, dated 

14-3-2006, I have the honour to inform that I have not yet received my original papers of 
medical Bill/TA Bill etc. submitted in the past which may be required for persuation to 
higher authority for consideration of reimbursement of medical treatment claim as 
advised. In this respect, kindly refer my application submitted earlier on receipt of office 
letter dated 14-3-2006. It is requested to kindly look into the matter and arrange to return 
my all papers including medical Bill/TA Bill(with original receipt) submitted earlier so as 
to enable me to pursue higher authority for re-imbursement of medical treatment claim 
lying pending for long years. 

An early action in the matter is solicited. 

With high regards, 
Yours faith 

(S lt~tacharjee) 

ti~ 
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